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any proceeding to amend the FM or
Television Table of Allotments (with
respect to expressions of interest) or
any tariff proceeding, no person subject
to this rule shall;

(1) In any written or oral statement
of fact, intentionally provide material
factual information that is incorrect or
intentionally omit material informa-
tion that is necessary to prevent any
material factual statement that is
made from being incorrect or mis-
leading; and

(2) In any written statement of fact,
provide material factual information
that is incorrect or omit material in-
formation that is necessary to prevent
any material factual statement that is
made from being incorrect or mis-
leading without a reasonable basis for
believing that any such material fac-
tual statement is correct and not mis-
leading.

(b) For purpose of paragraph (a) of
this section, ‘‘persons subject to this
rule’’ shall mean the following:

(1) Any applicant for any Commission
authorization;

(2) Any holder of any Commission au-
thorization, whether by application or
by blanket authorization or other rule;

(3) Any person performing without
Commission authorization an activity
that requires Commission authoriza-
tion;

(4) Any person that has received a ci-
tation or a letter of inquiry from the
Commission or its staff, or is otherwise
the subject of a Commission or staff in-
vestigation, including an informal in-
vestigation;

(5) In a proceeding to amend the FM
or Television Table of Allotments, any
person filing an expression of interest;
and

(6) To the extent not already covered
in this paragraph (b), any cable oper-
ator or common carrier.

[68 FR 15098, Mar. 28, 2003]

§1.18 Administrative Dispute Resolu-
tion.

(a) The Commission has adopted an
initial policy statement that supports
and encourages the use of alternative
dispute resolution procedures in its ad-
ministrative proceedings and pro-
ceedings in which the Commission is a
party, including the use of regulatory
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negotiation in Commission rulemaking
matters, as authorized under the Ad-
ministrative Dispute Resolution Act
and Negotiated Rulemaking Act.

(b) In accordance with the Commis-
sion’s policy to encourage the fullest
possible use of alternative dispute reso-
lution procedures in its administrative
proceedings, procedures contained in
the Administrative Dispute Resolution
Act, including the provisions dealing
with confidentiality, shall also be ap-
plied in Commission alternative dis-
pute resolution proceedings in which
the Commission itself is not a party to
the dispute.

[66 FR 51178, Oct. 10, 1991, as amended at 57
FR 32181, July 21, 1992]

§1.19 Use of metric units required.

Where parenthesized English units
accompany metric units throughout
this chapter, and the two figures are
not precisely equivalent, the metric
unit shall be considered the sole re-
quirement; except, however, that the
use of metric paper sizes is not cur-
rently required, and compliance with
the English unit shall be considered
sufficient when the Commission form
requests that data showing compliance
with that particular standard be sub-
mitted in English units.

[568 FR 44893, Aug. 25, 1993]

PARTIES, PRACTITIONERS, AND
WITNESSES

§1.21 Parties.

(a) Any party may appear before the
Commission and be heard in person or
by attorney.

(b) The appropriate Bureau Chief(s)
of the Commission shall be deemed to
be a party to every adjudicatory pro-
ceeding (as defined in the Administra-
tive Procedure Act) without the neces-
sity of being so named in the order des-
ignating the proceeding for hearing.

(c) When, in any proceeding, a plead-
ing is filed on behalf of either the Gen-
eral Counsel or the Chief Engineer, he
shall thereafter be deemed a party to
the proceeding.

(d) Except as otherwise expressly pro-
vided in this chapter, a duly authorized
corporate officer or employee may act
for the corporation in any matter
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which has not been designated for an
evidentiary hearing and, in the discre-
tion of the presiding officer, may ap-
pear and be heard on behalf of the cor-
poration in an evidentiary hearing pro-
ceeding.

[28 FR 12415, Nov. 22, 1963, as amended at 37
FR 8527, Apr. 28, 1972; 44 FR 39180, July 5,
1979; 51 FR 12616, Apr. 14, 1986]

§1.22 Authority for representation.

Any person, in a representative ca-
pacity, transacting business with the
Commission, may be required to show
his authority to act in such capacity.

§1.23 Persons who may be admitted to
practice.

(a) Any person who is a member in
good standing of the bar of the Su-
preme Court of the United States or of
the highest court of any state, terri-
tory or the District of Columbia, and
who is not under any final order of any
authority having power to suspend or
disbar an attorney in the practice of
law within any state, territory or the
District of Columbia that suspends, en-
joins, restrains, disbars, or otherwise
restricts him or her in the practice of
law, may represent others before the
Commission.

(b) When such member of the bar act-
ing in a representative capacity ap-
pears in person or signs a paper in
practice before the Commission, his
personal appearance or signature shall
constitute a representation to the
Commission that, under the provisions
of this chapter and the law, he is au-
thorized and qualified to represent the
particular party in whose behalf he
acts. Further proof of authority to act
in a representative capacity may be re-
quired.

[28 FR 12415, Nov. 22, 1963, as amended at 57
FR 38285, Aug. 24, 1992]

§1.24 Censure, suspension, or disbar-
ment of attorneys.

(a) The Commission may censure,
suspend, or disbar any person who has
practiced, is practicing or holding him-
self out as entitled to practice before it
if it finds that such person:

(1) Does not possess the qualifica-
tions required by §1.23;

(2) Has failed to conform to standards
of ethical conduct required of practi-

47 CFR Ch. | (10-1-16 Edition)

tioners at the bar of any court of which
he is a member;

(3) Is lacking in character or profes-
sional integrity; and/or

(4) Displays toward the Commission
or any of its hearing officers conduct
which, if displayed toward any court of
the United States or any of its Terri-
tories or the District of Columbia,
would be cause for censure, suspension,
or disbarment.

(b) Except as provided in paragraph
(c) of this section, before any member
of the bar of the Commission shall be
censured, suspended, or disbarred,
charges shall be preferred by the Com-
mission against such practitioner, and
he or she shall be afforded an oppor-
tunity to be heard thereon.

(c) Upon receipt of official notice
from any authority having power to
suspend or disbar an attorney in the
practice of law within any state, terri-
tory, or the District of Columbia which
demonstrates that an attorney prac-
ticing before the Commission is subject
to an order of final suspension (not
merely temporary suspension pending
further action) or disbarment by such
authority, the Commission may, with-
out any preliminary hearing, enter an
order temporarily suspending the at-
torney from practice before it pending
final disposition of a disciplinary pro-
ceeding brought pursuant to §1.24(a)(2),
which shall afford such attorney an op-
portunity to be heard and directing the
attorney to show cause within thirty
days from the date of said order why
identical discipline should not be im-
posed against such attorney by the
Commission.

(d) Allegations of attorney mis-
conduct in Commission proceedings
shall be referred under seal to the Of-
fice of General Counsel. Pending action
by the General Counsel, the decision
maker may proceed with the merits of
the matter but in its decision may
make findings concerning the attor-
ney’s conduct only if necessary to re-
solve questions concerning an appli-
cant and may not reach any conclu-
sions regarding the ethical ramifica-
tions of the attorney’s conduct. The
General Counsel will determine if the
allegations are substantial, and, if so,
shall immediately notify the attorney
and direct him or her to respond to the
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